In our opinion, the Market Value of the interest in the above sites with vacant 
possession, as at the date of valuation, is: 

1) The Market Value of the Whole Site 

Valuation of the whole site subject to the proposed industrial development is 
a negative figure of -£1,150,000 (Minus One Million, One Hundred and Fifty 
Thousand Pounds) 

2) The Market Value of Plot 1  

Valuation of Plot 1 subject to the proposed office development is a negative 
figure of -£2,590,000 (Minus Two Million, Five Hundred and Ninety 
Thousand Pounds). 

3) The Market Value of Plot 2 

Valuation of Plot 2 subject to the proposed industrial development is negative 
figure of -£348,000 (Minus Three Hundred and Forty-Eight Thousand 
Pounds) – see attached development appraisals at Appendix 7. 

22. Valuer 

The valuation has been carried out by an Independent Valuer. 

23. Conclusion 

We hope we have covered everything in sufficient detail but if you would like to 
discuss any particular item please do not hesitate to contact me.